ISO

RESOLUTIONS OF THE PLENARY MEETING
ISO/TC 137,

Size designation, size measurement methods and
digital fittings

Date: 2024-06-07
Place: Virtual - ZOOM, Host: South Africa

CHAIR: Dr Weijuan Zhang

COMMITTEE MANAGER: Mr Mahesh Nagessar (SABS)

ISO/TPM: Korter Monja

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS: 12

COUNTRIES REPRESENTED: China(P), United Kingdom(P), Germany(P), India(P),
Portugal(P), Spain(P), Kenya(0) and South Africa(P)

The meeting was opened at 09HO0O local PARIS time.

Resolution 20/2024
The Committee agreed to update the Strategic Business Plan(SBP). ISO has selected and request the SBP

to be updated in line with the ISO Demarch project. The Chair and Committee Manager to draft the SBP
in line with the Demarch guidelines and then request the Committee Manager to open a CIB ballot for
the request of comments on the SBP. The flowchart and table from the presentation on TC137

standardization to be included in the SBP.

Responsible Members: Weijuan Zhang, Mahesh Nagessar and Lisbeth Boloka
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Resolution 21/2024

The Committee agreed to register new pre-liminary work item (PWI) for Footwear sizing — In-shoe
measurement — Part 2: Ball girth and width

Project Leader: Weijuan Zhang, Chang Wenkai and Steffen Eichhorn

Resolution 22/2024

The Committee agreed to register new pre-liminary work item (PWI) for Footwear - Sizing -
Labelling and marking

Project Leader: Mahesh Nagessar and Lisbeth Boloka

Resolution 23/2024

The Committee approved to start ISO/TR for Footwear — Global last measurement systems at 10.99
stage.

Project Leader: Weijuan Zhang and Chang Wenkai

Development track: 24 months with DTR expected by 2025-06-30 and publication by 2026-06-30
SDG: 3 and 12

Resolution 24./2024

The Committee agreed to investigate the development for Digital in-shoe measurement (critical

measurements)

Responsible Members: Weijuan Zhang and Steffen Eichhorn

Resolution 25/2024

The Committee agreed to form a liaison with African Regional Standards Organization (ARSO)

Project Committee (PC) for African body measurements for ready-to-wear garments and footwear
especially with regards to the foot sizing data Technical Report (TR) that is currently being established.

This may be a future proposal to ISO for a TR on foot sizing data by Member countries.

Responsible Members: Mahesh Nagessar and Lisbeth Boloka.
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Next meeting in 11-13 June 2025.
The meeting was concluded at 10h45 local PARIS time.

Attendance register June 2024
Title First Surname Email Country 06 07
name
Mr Wenkai Chang chwk335@163.com China (P) X X
Mr Steffen Eichhorn steffen.eichhorn@isc- Germany (P) X X
germany.com

Mr Ingo Josephs ingo_josephs@deichmann.com Germany (P) X

Mr Mahesh Nagessar mahesh.nagessar@sabs.co.za South Africa X X
(CM)

Ms Anne Minjaud aminjaud@ctcgroupe.com France (CTC X
Groupe) (P)

Ms Weijuan Zhang big-thumb@hotmail.com China (P) X X
(CHAIR)

Mr Ajay Kumar Lal hchd@bis.gov.in India (P) X X

Ms Preeti Prabha chd19@bis.org.in India (P) X X

Ms Lisbeth Boloka lisbeth.boloka@sabs.co.za South Africa(P) X X

Ms Shirine Knight Shirine.Knight@satra.com United X X
Kingdom(P)

Ms Jacqueline | Glasspool jacqueline.glasspool@satra.com United X X
Kingdom(P)

Mr Elisha Kogo kogoe@kebs.org Kenya (0) X X

Mr Jose Lorenzo Spain (P) X

Herrero
Ms Maria Ferreira Mjose.ferreira@ctcp.pt Portugal (P) X X
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